# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Startec Global Communications Corporation		04/30/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Americatel Corporation
Street Address:	7361 Calhoun Place
Internal Address:	Suite 650
City:	Rockville
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	20855
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2350351	ESTART
Registration Number:	2426781	EXPLORE, EXCHANGE, ENRICH.
Registration Number:	2081019	STARTEC
Registration Number:	2492408	STARTEC

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (301)230-2891

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 301-230-5200

Email: kmeans@shulmanrogers.com

Correspondent Name: Karl Wm. Means, Esq., Shulman Rogers...

Address Line 1: 12505 Park Potomac Avenue

Address Line 2: 6th Floor

Address Line 4: Potomac, MARYLAND 20854

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004025 FRAME: 0209

**\$115.00** 235035

900138772

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Karl Wm. Means	
Signature:	/karl wm means/	
Date:	07/16/2009	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Startec Global Communications Corporation Assignment (4-30-09)#page1.tif source=Startec Global Communications Corporation Assignment (4-30-09)#page2.tif source=Startec Global Communications Corporation Assignment (4-30-09)#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004025 FRAME: 0210

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Startec Global Communications Corporation, a Delaware corporation with offices located at 7361 Calhoun Place, Suite 650, Rockville, Maryland 20855 ("Assignor"), owner of the entire worldwide right, title and interest, whether statutory or common law rights, in and to the trademarks and service marks registrations and applications identified on the attached Schedule A (the "Assigned Trademarks"), and Americatel Corporation, a Delaware corporation with offices located at 7361 Calhoun Place, Suite 650, Rockville, Maryland 20855 ("Assignee"), are parties to that certain Transfer Agreement effective April 30, 2009 (the "Transfer Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Transfer Agreement, Assignee desires to acquire, and Assignor desires to assign, convey and transfer Assignor's entire worldwide right, title and interest in the Assigned Trademarks, together with the good will of the business associated with those trademarks (the "Assignment").

**NOW**, **THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration as set forth in the Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor does hereby assign, convey and transfer to Assignee, Assignor's entire worldwide right, title and interest, whether statutory or common law rights, in and to the Assigned Trademarks, together with the good will connected with and symbolized by the Assigned Trademarks, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the Assigned Trademarks are granted or reissued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made, to all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto in and to all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment.
- 2. This Assignment is subject to all licenses, options to acquire licenses, and other rights in and to the Assigned Trademarks previously granted to any third person, if any, which grants are in effect as of the date of this Assignment.
- 3. The parties hereto authorize and request the appropriate registrar of trademarks in the applicable jurisdiction as set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Assigned Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed as of April 30, 2009.

Startec Global Communications Corporation

Name: Robert Felgar Title: General Counsel

18

## Schedule A to Trademark Assignment Startec Global Communications Corporation Trademarks

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	REGISTRATION NO.*
1094	Germany	30200025
CELL CONNECT	Canada	TMA686240
E START (and Design)	France	99 819561
E START (and Design)	Italy	893903
E START (and Design)	Spain	2270289MX
E START (and Design)	Switzerland	474098
E START GERMANY (and Design)	Germany	39966199
E START MEXICO (and Design)	Mexico	638960
E START UNITED KINGDOM (and Design)	United Kingdom	2212168
ESTART	Canada	TMA577505
ESTART	United States of America	2350351
EXPLORE, EXCHANGE, ENRICH	United States of America	2426781
STAR (Design)	Austria	186282
STAR (Design)	Benelux	659842
STAR (Design)	European Patent Office	1260140
STAR (Design)	France	99 805041
STAR (Design)	Germany	39942885
STAR (Design)	Italy	902898
STAR (Design)	Mexico	632026
STAR (Design)	Poland	205017
STAR (Design)	Spain	2251428M7
STAR (Design)	Switzerland	468071
STARTEC	United States of America	2081019
STARTEC	United States of America	2492408
STARTEC CANADA	Canada	TMA593916
STARTEC GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS	Austria	185929
STARTEC GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS	Benelux	658282
STARTEC GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS	Canada	TMA545961
STARTEC GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS	European Patent Office	1148972
STARTEC GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS	France	99 783000
STARTEC GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS	Germany	39922275
STARTEC GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS	Italy	870150
STARTEC GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS	Mexico	611863
STARTEC GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS	Poland	138665
STARTEC GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS	Switzerland	464875
THE WORLD, CLOSER TO HOME	Austria	451999
THE WORLD, CLOSER TO HOME	European Patent Office	1260173
THE WORLD, CLOSER TO HOME	France	99 805044

TRADEMARK REEL: 004025 FRAME: 0212

# Execution Copy April 30, 2009

THE WORLD, CLOSER TO HOME	Italy	902899
THE WORLD, CLOSER TO HOME	Mexico	641356
THE WORLD, CLOSER TO HOME	Poland	205016
THE WORLD, CLOSER TO HOME	Spain	2251429M5
THE WORLD, CLOSER TO HOME	Switzerland	468070

<sup>\*</sup> Where no Registration number is listed, an application to register is pending.

**RECORDED: 07/16/2009**